FORM PTO-1594		RECOF	06-07-2001		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office			
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I						al docume	/ Docket No. 06523,0022 ents or copy thereof.	
1.	Name(s) of conveying party(ies): The Westaim Corporation			741,239 and address(es) of receiving party(ies):				
	Individual(s) Association Limited Partnersh Corporation of Ca General Partnersl Other:	nada		Name: Address:	10102 - Fort Sas	n Surface E 114 Street skatchewan, T8L 3W4	ngineering Canada Inc. Alberta	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				☐ Individual(s)				
3.	ature of conveyance: Assignment - Nunc Pro Tunc Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other:			☐ C ☐ C ☐ C ☐ C ☐ C ☐ C ☐ C ☐ C ☐ C ☐ C	Association General Partne Limited Partne Corporation of Other: e is not domic ative is attach	rship Canac 05-31-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfe/TM Mail Rept Dt. #10 led in the Online States, a gomestic:		
Execution Date: February 3, 1998				(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
4.	Application number(s) or registra	ation number(s):						
A	Trademark Application Number(s):			B. Trademark Registration Number(s):				
	75/426,955							
Additional numbers attached?					☐ Yes			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1				
Name: B. Brett Heavner				7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40				
Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. 1300 I Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-351				 ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account only if fee is deficient 				
V 5.5	Later Control			8. Depos	sit Account No	o.:06-0	0916	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE								
9. \$	Statement and signature.							
	To the best of my knowledg original document. B. Brett Heavner	ation is true	and correct a	ind any atta	ched copy is a true copy of the May 31, 2001			
•	Name of person signing				Signature Date			
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents							

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS, THE WESTAIM CORPORATION, whose full post office address is 10102 - 114 Street, Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, Canada, T8L 3W4 (hereinafter designated the "ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers *nunc pro tunc* as of February 3, 1998 unto WESTAIM SURFACE ENGINEERING CANADA INC., whose full post office address is 10102 - 114 Street, Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, Canada, T8L 3W4 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under United States Trademark Application No. 75/426,955, for the trademark COATALLOY, including all goodwill associated with the said trademark.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS AND AGREES that it will execute or procure any further assignments and necessary assurance of the title to said trade marks and any registration which may issue therefor, and that it will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title to said trade marks and any registration which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other representatives.

WIFNESS our hands and seal this 10th day of April, 2001.

THE WESTAIM GOBFORATION

BY:

Døuglas H. Murray

ssistant Corporate Secretary

On this 10th day of April, 2001, personally appeared before me Douglas H. Murray, to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth with authority to do so.

Debra L. Marr, Barrister and Solicitor

Notary Public in and for the

Province of Alberta

WESTAIM SURFACE ENGINEERING CANADA INC.

Douglas H. Murray

Assistant Corporate Secretary

On this 10th day of April, 2001, personally appeared before me Douglas H. Murray, to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth with authority to do so.

Debra L. Marr, Barrister and Solicitor

Notary Public in and for the

Province of Alberta

TRADEMARK REEL: 002309 FRAME: 0779



FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L. L. P.

1300 I STREET, N. W. WASHINGTON, DC 20005-3315

202 • 408 • 4000 FACSIMILE 202 • 408 • 4400

ATLANTA 404.653.6400 PALO ALTO 650.849.6600



WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER:

202 • 408 • 4073

EMAIL: B.BRETT.HEAVNER@FINNEGAN.COM

TOKYO
OII+813+3431+6943
BRUSSELS
OII+322+646+0353

May 31, 2001

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

05-31-2001

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #10

ATTN: BOX ASSIGNMENTS

U.S. Trademark Application No. 75/426,955

Mark: COATALLOY

Applicant: Surface Engineered Products Corporation

Attorney Docket: 06523.0022

Sir:

We enclose the following papers for filing in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office in connection with this application:

- Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment with Recordation Form Cover Sheet assigning the application from The Westaim Corporation to Westaim Surface Engineering Canada Inc. on February 3, 1998 (\$40 Filing Fee Attached);
- Change of Name Document with Recordation Form Cover Sheet changing the name of Applicant from Westaim Surface Engineering Canada Inc. to Westaim Surface Engineered Products Canada Inc. on June 29, 1998 (\$40 Filing Fee Attached);
- 3. Change of Name Document with Recordation Form Cover Sheet changing the name of Applicant from Westaim Surface Engineered Products Canada Inc. to Surface Engineered Products Corp. on November 2, 1998 (\$40 Filing Fee Attached); and
- Power of Attorney and Designation of Domestic Representative.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002309 FRAME: 0780

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS Page 2

If the filing fee is found to be insufficient for any reason, please charge the deficiency to Deposit Account No. 06-0916.

Respectfully submitted,

B. Brétt Heavner

BBH:jae:cs

Enclosures: As stated

RECORDED: 05/31/2001

149875_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002309 FRAME: 0781